

No. 20-16758

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY  
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants,

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF WHEAT GROWERS, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of  
California, No. 2:17-cv-02401-WBS-EFB (Hon. William B. Shubb)

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,  
UNITED STEELWORKERS, ALLIANCE OF NURSES FOR HEALTHY  
ENVIRONMENTS, AS YOU SOW, CALIFORNIANS FOR PESTICIDE REFORM,  
CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY, CLEAN WATER ACTION, ENVIRONMENTAL LAW  
FOUNDATION, PESTICIDE ACTION NETWORK NORTH AMERICA, AND  
SAN FRANCISCO BAY PHYSICIANS FOR SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY  
URGING REVERSAL IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

VIVIAN H.W. WANG  
AVINASH KAR (SBN 240190)  
Natural Resources Defense Council  
40 W. 20th St.  
New York, NY 10011  
(212) 727-4477  
[vwang@nrdc.org](mailto:vwang@nrdc.org)  
[akar@nrdc.org](mailto:akar@nrdc.org)

*Counsel for Amici*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1  |
| AMICI CURIAE’S IDENTITY AND INTEREST IN THE CASE .....  | 3  |
| BACKGROUND.....   | 7  |
| A. Regulation in the context of evolving scientific knowledge.....  | 7  |
| B. Proposition 65 and glyphosate.....   | 10 |
| C. District court proceedings .....   | 15 |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 18 |
| I. Courts should be wary of constitutionalizing questions at the core<br>of agencies’ scientific expertise, or deciding such questions<br>unnecessarily ..... | 18 |
| A. Scientific knowledge is constantly evolving and<br>thus subject to “controversy” .....   | 19 |
| B. Judicial review of the soundness of an agency’s<br>scientific judgment does not fit well within a First<br>Amendment framework .....                       | 21 |
| II. A First Amendment “controversy” standard creates<br>perverse incentives to manufacture scientific doubt .....   | 27 |
| III. The district court erred in discounting IARC’s<br>conclusion as an outlier opinion .....   | 30 |
| A. Understanding risk assessment .....  | 31 |
| B. EPA’s findings on glyphosate do not conflict<br>with IARC’s .....  | 32 |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 38 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Amoco Oil Co. v. EPA</i> ,<br>501 F.2d 722 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....   | 23     |
| <i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> ,<br>746 F.2d 483 (9th Cir. 1984) .....         | 8      |
| <i>Banzhaf v. FCC</i> ,<br>405 F.2d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 1968) .....  | 8      |
| <i>Cal. Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> ,<br>126 Cal. Rptr. 3d. 214 (Ct. App. 2011) .....                     | 11, 19 |
| <i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Public Service<br/>Commission</i> ,<br>447 U.S. 557 (1980) ..... | 17     |
| <i>CTIA-The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> ,<br>928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019) .....                     | 16     |
| <i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> ,<br>541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....   | 7      |
| <i>Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> ,<br>102 F. Supp. 3d 583 (D. Vt. 2015).....                              | 9      |
| <i>In re Prempro Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> ,<br>586 F.3d 547 (8th Cir. 2009) .....                               | 27     |
| <i>In re: Roundup Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> ,<br>No. 16-md-02741-VC (N.D. Cal. filed Mar. 14, 2017) .....        | 29     |
| <i>Lead Indus. Ass’n v. EPA</i> ,<br>647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....                                      | 19     |

*League of Wilderness Defs. Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Allen*,  
615 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 23

*Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr*,  
518 U.S. 470 (1996) ..... 10

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 22

*N. Am. Bldg. Trades Unions v. OSHA*,  
878 F.3d 271 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (per curiam)..... 20, 22

*Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell*,  
272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 22

*Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra*,  
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) ..... 16

*NRDC v. EPA*,  
No. 20-70787 (9th Cir. filed Mar. 20, 2020) ..... 34

*NRDC v. Pritzker*,  
828 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 8

*N.Y. State Rest. Ass’n v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Health*,  
556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 9

*People ex rel. Lungren v. Superior Court*,  
926 P.2d 1042 (Cal. 1996) ..... 4

*Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe*,  
429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 26

*Pub. Citizen Health Rsch. Grp. v. Tyson*,  
796 F.2d 1479 (D.C. Cir. 1986) ..... 23

*Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund United  
Stockgrowers of Am. v. USDA*,  
415 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 37

*Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey*,  
913 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 25

*Rural Coal. v. EPA*,  
No. 20-70801 (9th Cir. filed Mar. 20, 2020) ..... 34

*United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.*,  
449 F. Supp. 2d 1, 723 (D.D.C. 2006), *vacated in part  
on other grounds*, 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 28

*United Steelworkers of Am. v. Marshall*,  
647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980) ..... 7

*Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns. of the Sup. Ct. of Ohio*,  
471 U.S. 626 (1985) ..... 16

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 781 ..... 26

15 U.S.C. § 1333..... 26

15 U.S.C. § 2605(a) ..... 32

15 U.S.C. § 2605(a)(1)..... 32

15 U.S.C. § 2605(a)(3) ..... 32

21 U.S.C. § 343(q)(1)..... 26

42 U.S.C. § 11023..... 26

Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act,  
Pub. L. No. 89-92, § 4, 79 Stat. 282 (1965)..... 9

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

21 C.F.R. § 202.1..... 25

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200..... 25

40 C.F.R. § 26.203..... 21

40 C.F.R. § 26.1203..... 21

Occupational Safety and Health Administration,  
Occupational Exposure to Beryllium,  
82 Fed. Reg. 2470 (Jan. 9, 2017)..... 11

**STATE STATUTES**

Cal. Health & Safety Code

    § 25249.10 ..... 13

    § 25249.10(c) ..... 10, 12, 14, 32

    § 25249.6 ..... 12, 13, 32

    § 25249.8 ..... 10

    § 25249.8(a) ..... 11

    § 25249.8(a)-(b) ..... 19

    § 108954 ..... 25

Cal. Labor Code

    § 6382(b)(1) ..... 11

N.Y. Env'tl. Conserv. Law § 33-0707 ..... 26

**CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS**

Title 27

    § 25306(m)(1) ..... 11

    § 25701(a) ..... 12

    § 25703 ..... 12

    § 25705 ..... 10, 12

    § 25721 ..... 12

§ 25904 (b)(2) ..... 10  
§ 25904 (b)(3) ..... 10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ATSDR, Toxicological Profile for Glyphosate (Aug. 2020)..... 14

Austin Bradford Hill, The Environment and Disease:  
Association or Causation? 58 Proc. Royal Soc’y Med.  
295, 300 (May 1965) ..... 20

David Michaels, Doubt Is Their Product: How Industry’s  
Assault on Science Threatens Your Health (2008)..... 28

EPA, *Final Report of the Dec. 13-16, 2016, FIFRA SAP  
Meeting* ..... 35, 36

EPA, Glyphosate Interim Registration Review Decision,  
Case Number 0178 (Jan. 2020)..... 14, 34

EPA, Office of Pesticide Programs, Revised Glyphosate Issue Paper:  
Evaluation of Carcinogenic Potential (Dec. 12, 2017) ..... 33, 35

IARC, Q&A on Glyphosate (2016) ..... 13, 37

Mary Thornton, EPA Review Finds Flawed Tests Made By  
Research Firm, Wash. Post, May 13, 1983 ..... 29

Naomi Oreskes & Erik M. Conway, Merchants of Doubt:  
How a Handful of Scientists Obscured the Truth on  
Issues from Tobacco Smoke to Global Warming (2010) ..... 28

Nat’l Acads. of Scis., Eng’g & Med., Nat’l Rsch. Council,  
Risk Assessment in the Federal Government:  
Managing the Process (1983) ..... 31



|  |        |
|--|--------|
| Nat'l Acads. of Scis., Eng'g & Med., Nat'l Rsch. Council,<br>Science and Decisions: Advancing Risk Assessment<br>(2009) .....  | 20, 21 |
| Nat'l Acads. of Scis., Eng'g & Med., Nat'l Rsch. Council,<br>Science and Judgment in Risk Assessment (1994).....   | 31     |
| NRDC, Petition for Listing of 18 Chemicals Pursuant<br>to Authoritative Bodies Mechanism of Safe<br>Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of<br>1986 (July 6, 2006) ..... | 4      |
| OEHHA, Amendment to Section 25705 No Significant<br>Risk Level–Glyphosate (Apr. 10, 2018) .....  | 13     |
| Patricia Cohen, Roundup Maker to Pay \$10 Billion to<br>Settle Cancer Suits, N.Y. Times, June 24, 2020 .....   | 36     |
| World Health Organization, IARC Monographs on the<br>Evaluations of Carcinogenic Risks to Humans:<br>Preamble (2006).....  | 11     |
| U.S. Geological Survey, Estimated Annual Agricultural<br>Pesticide Use: Pesticide Use Maps—Glyphosate<br>(last modified June 18, 2020) .....                                 | 36     |
